In order to provide more relevant information about the impact of the underlying transactions of trading operations, the accounting policy
regarding the classification of foreign exchange movements on investment and financing arrangements has been changed. The new
policy is to include foreign exchange movements on investment and financing arrangements within investment revenue or finance costs
as relevant. Such transactions include foreign exchange movements on non Sterling cash and financing arrangements, related derivative
financial instruments and any income or costs associated with such balances. As a result of this change in accounting policy, the prior
year income statement and cash flow statement have been restated, together with the Net Debt definition applied in note 28 which has
been changed to include derivative financial instruments that relate to other components of Net Debt. No restatement is required to the
balance sheet as a result of the change in policy.

The impact on the relevant line items in the consolidated financial statements and Net Debt for the year ended 31 December 2015 is
as follows:

Consolidated income statement

2015 as previously
stated

£m
Adjustment

£m
2015 as restated

£m

General and administrative expenses (253.9) (0.1) (254.0)

Finance costs (39.0) 0.1 (38.9)

Consolidated cash flow statement

2015 as previously
stated

£m
Adjustment

£m
2015 as restated

£m

Net cash outflow from operating activities (0.1) (19.3) (19.4)

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from financing activities (0.6) 19.3 18.7

Analysis of Net Debt

At 31 December
2015 as previously

stated
£m

Adjustment
 £m

At 31 December
2015 as restated

£m

Cash and cash equivalents 323.6 – 323.6

Loan receivables 19.9 – 19.9

Loans payable (381.9) – (381.9)

Obligations under finance leases (43.8) – (43.8)

Derivatives relating to Net Debt – 14.6 14.6

(82.2) 14.6 (67.6)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Serco Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2016144

Going concern
The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company and the Group will be able to operate within the level of available facilities
and cash for the foreseeable future and accordingly believe that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

In assessing the basis of preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, the Directors have considered
the principles of the Financial Reporting Council’s ‘Guidance on Risk Management, Internal Control and Related Financial and Business